
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
9 December 2020 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Online 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Louise Miles (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

 

DECISION ITEM (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL) 
 
5 WV Living Business Plan and Related Decisions  
 [To approve the WV Living Business Plan and Related Decisions] [Report to 

follow] 
 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET) 
 
6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together Partnership - Annual Report (Pages 

13 - 70) 
 [To present the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together Partnership Annual Report] 

 

7 Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 (Pages 71 - 138) 

 [To note the publication of the Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young 
People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 and associated action 
plans] 
 

8 Youth Council Annual Report (Pages 139 - 150) 
 [To consider the City of Wolverhampton Youth Council’s Annual Report] 

 

9 The Wolverhampton House Project Annual Report - One Year On (Pages 151 - 
168) 

 [To receive the House Project Annual report] 
 

10 Partnership Agreement between City of Wolverhampton Council and 
Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council (Pages 169 - 174) 

 [To approve the Council entering into a partnership agreement with Wolverhampton 
Voluntary Sector Council to continue work on the National Lottery funded 
Wolverhampton for Everyone] 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

11 Appointments to Outside Bodies - Bilston Relief in Need Charity Bilston 
Educational Charity (Pages 175 - 178) 

 [To approve the appointment of Council representatives onto the Bilston Relief in 
Need Charity Bilston Educational Charity] 
 

12 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below.] 
 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

13   Towns Fund Bid Update (Pages 179 - 206) 
[To receive an update on the recent 
submission to Government for Towns Funding 
to support the delivery strategic projects 
covering the centres of Bilston, Wednesfield, 
and the City Centre; and where required to 
seek appropriate approvals to accept and 
defray funding to expedite project delivery] 

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

(3) 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 11 November 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Louise Miles (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Director of Children and Adult Services 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Stephen Simkins and 
Jacqueline Sweetman.  
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive and Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 
both declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 (Capital Programme 2020-2021 to 
2024-2025 Quarter 2 Review) as they are both Directors of WV Living.  They also 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 (Treasury Management Activity 
Monitoring – Mid Year Review 2020-2021) due to the references to loan facilities to 
WV Living within the report.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Councillor Linda Leach declared a non- pecuniary interest in item 7 (Draft Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-2022 to 2023-2024) in so far as she is a 
small business owner within the City.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
Decision items (Red - for decision by the Council) 
The Chair reported that the next two items on the agenda would require Council 
approval. He sought confirmation on how this would be secured given that the 
Council meeting scheduled for 18 November would not be taking place because of 
current Covid restrictions. David Pattison, Director of Governance reported that whilst 
we are in the period of national lockdown, until that ends there would not be any Full 
Council meetings.  That means the 18 November Council meeting had been 
cancelled and any decisions that would have been made by that Council would be 
made using the Urgent Powers under the Council’s Constitution.  
 

5 Capital Programme 2020-2021 to 2024-2025 Quarter Two Review 
Having previously declared a non-pecuniary interest, Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Ross Cook, Director of City Environment both left the virtual meeting 
during Cabinet’s consideration of agenda item 5 (Capital Programme 2020-2021 to 
2023-20204 -  Quarter 2 Review) and item 6 (Treasury Management Activity 
Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2020-2021).  
 
Councillor Louise Miles presented the headlines from the update report on the 
Council’s Capital Programme. The programme of £299.9 million, showed an increase 
of £11.4 million since the last report to Cabinet.  The projects which contributed to 
this overall increase were schools, highways improvements, the Interchange project, 
and parks and open spaces. She reported that this showed the Council’s continuing 
commitment to the regeneration of the city and to the Relighting Our City prio
[...]

approved.  
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, in consultation with the Director for City Environment, to authorise a 

‘go live date’ for the Housing Allocations Policy. 

 
11 Exclusion of press and public 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality.  
 

12 Future High Streets Fund - Bid Update 
Councillor Ian Brookfield present the update report on the £22.85 million bid to 
Government for Future High Streets Fund to revitalise the area known as City Centre 
West. Councillor Steve Evans highlighted the public realm enhancement projects 
within the bid.    
 
Councillor John Reynolds sought clarification on whether it was intended for Cabinet 
to receive reports for approval on each individual project within the Council’s bid.  
David Pattison, Director of Governance advised that Cabinet would have to approve 
the individual business case for each project.  However, that could be delegated 
down to the appropriate Cabinet member(s) to approve through an Individual 
Executive Decision Notice.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for City Economy, City 
Environment and Resources in consultation with the Directors of 
Regeneration, City Environment and Finance to approve the full terms and 
conditions of a resultant Future High Streets Fund grant funding agreement. 

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
2. That it be noted that the capital costs, funded by internal resources, included 

in the report have been incorporated into the ‘Capital Programme 2020-2021 
to 2024-2025 Quarter Two Review’ report, which is also on the agenda and 
would subsequently be reported to Full Council for approval on the 18 
November 2020, assuming that Cabinet approval to progress with the project 
is given. As the progression is dependent on that decision, if the project is not 
approved, the capital programme would be reduced accordingly. 

 
3. That it be noted that Cabinet would receive future update reports that would 

detail the individual projects within the Future High Streets Fund bid. 
 
4. That it be noted that if the City Centre West Future High Streets bid is 

unsuccessful or a reduced grant is awarded, the spending commitment may 
be reviewed accordingly.  

 
5. That the land assembly strategy for the Future High Streets Fund area and 

previous Cabinet approvals as set out in the report be noted. 
 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
9 December, 2020 

 

Report title Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together 
Partnership – 2019-2020 Annual Report 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Linda Leach (Adults), Councillor John Reynolds 
(Children and Young People) and Councillor Dr Michael 
Hardacre (Education and Skills) 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett Director of Children’s and Adult Services 

Originating service Adults Services / Children’s Services 

Accountable employee Andrew Wolverson Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships 

Tel 01902 555550 
Email andrew.wolverson@wolverha

mpton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Adult’s Leadership Team 
Children’s Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
Scrutiny Board 

20 October 2020 
22 October 2020 
5 November 2020 
11 November 2020 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together (WST) 2019-2020 Annual Report. 

2. Agree that the partnership has transitioned to its new arrangements effectively since 

September 2019. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:andrew.wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That WST will continue with its current partnership arrangements with City of 

Wolverhampton Council (CWC) as a statutory partner in line with The Social Work Act 

2017 and subsequent Working Together 2018 Guidance and The Care Act 2014. 

2. That an overview of the Scrutiny and Assurance Coordination Group is due to be 

included in the final version of the Annual Report as requested at Councillor Briefing on 

the 16 November 2020.  

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present The Cabinet with the WST 2019-2020 Annual 

Report which covers our transition to a multi-agency partnership from a joint Adult’s and 

Children’s Safeguarding Board, key achievements and references the WST response to 

Coronavirus. 

1.2 Under the Care Act 2014, Adult’s Safeguarding Boards must publish an Annual Report. 

As Wolverhampton has operated a joint adult’s and children’s safeguarding board since 

2017, both boards have remained integrated as part of the transition to the WST 

partnership. This Annual Report fulfils this Care Act requirement. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Social Work Act, 2017 required all local areas to review 
[...]
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
9 December 2020 

 

Report title The Wolverhampton House Project 
Annual Report – One Year On 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennet, Director of Children’s Services 

Originating service Governance  

Accountable employee Julia Tompson 
Tel 
Email 

Supported Accommodation Manager 
01902 555612 
Julia.tompson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

  

 

 
Recommendation for noting 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note: 
 

1. The progress of the Wolverhampton House Project and how it has improved outcomes 

for children in care and leaving care. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 151

Agenda Item No: 9



 
This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

 

 

1.0  Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the reader of the progress of the House Project as 

it reaches the milestone of the 12 months. 
 
2.0  Background 
 
2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council were approached by the National House Project with 

a view to delivering a local House Project in Wolverhampton.  In July 2019, Cabinet 
endorsed the recommendation to implement a local House Project for Care Leavers 
within the City of Wolverhampton, the first self-funded House Project.  The House Project 
framework gives greater placement choice for young people to be supported into 
independence and gives the additionality of peer support contributing to reducing feeling 
of loneliness and isolation. The theory of change that underpins the project is based upon 
improving young people’s outcomes and wellbeing, supporting positive changes to 
enable care leavers to live successful healthy adult lives. 

 
2.2 The successful implementation of a local House Project compliments the existing 

accommodation options available
[...]
Page 167



 
This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

  
 

Page 168



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
9 December 2020 

 

Report title Partnership Agreement between City of 
Wolverhampton Council and 
Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council  

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Public Health and Wellbeing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Communities 

Accountable employee Sam Axtell Consultation and Community Involvement 
Officer 

Tel 01902 554918 
Email Sam.axtell2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Public Health Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

17 November 2020 
 
19 November 2020 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve City of Wolverhampton Council submitting a joint funding bid with the Voluntary 
Sector Council to the National Lottery for a three year programme to develop the work of 
Wolverhampton for Everyone.  
 

2. Authorise the Director of Governance to put in place a legally binding agreement 
between City of Wolverhampton Council and the Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector 
Council. 

 

 

Page 169

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to agree to the Council entering into 

an agreement with Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council (WVSC) to jointly put 

forward a bid to the National Lottery. 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Since late 2018, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) has been collaborating with 

Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council (WVSC) to deliver an initiative called 
Wolverhampton for Everyone. Wolverhampton for Everyone (WE) aims to create a 
people-powered city, where everyone feels able to participate in creating the city they 
want to live and work in.  
 

2.2 WE is a movement comprised of a network of individuals and organisations in the City 
with the partnership anchored by WVSC and CWC.   
 

2.3 WVSC exists to support the development and sustainability of an effective voluntary and 
community sector, promoting the principle and practice of voluntary and community 
activity, in order to facilitate the development of diverse, strong communities and to 
enhance quality of life within the City of Wolverhampton.  
 

2.4 In 2019 CWC agreed to fund the VSC to develop work in this area and a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) was developed to record the basis on which both parties 
would collaborate. The Memorandum of Understanding agreed that CWC and WVSC 
would work together to create Wolverhampton for Everyone and agreed the basis on 
which we would collaborate with each other. This included:  
 

(a) collaborate and co-operate. Establish and adhere to the governance structure set 
out in the MoU to ensure that activities are delivered and actions taken as required;  

 

(b)    be accountable. Take on, manage and account to each other for performance of 
the respective roles and responsibilities set out in the MoU;  

 
(c)    be open. Communicate openly about major concerns, issues or opportunities 

relating to the Project;  
 

(d)    learn, develop and seek to achieve full potential. Share information, experience, 
materials and skills to learn from each other and develop effective working 
practices, work collaboratively to identify solutions, eliminate duplication of effort, 
mitigate risk and reduce cost;  

 
(e)    adopt a positive outlook. Behave in a positive, proactive manner;  
 
(f)     adhere to statutory requirements and best practice. Comply with applicable 

laws and standards including EU procurement rules, data protection and freedom of 
information legislation;  

 

(g)    act in a timely manner. Recognise the time-critic
[...]
ur year term of office expiring in 2024. 

2. Approve the appointment of Councillor Zee Russell onto the Bilston Relief in Need 

Charity Bilston Educational Charity for a four year term of office expiring in 2024. 

 

  

Page 175

Agenda Item No: 11



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To approve the appointment of Council representatives onto the Bilston Relief in Need 

Charity Bilston Educational Charity.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Bilston Relief in Need Charity Bilston Educational Charity, which embraces a number 

of former Bilston Parish/Township Charities, was established by a scheme approved by 

the Charity Commission in 1983 with the objective of relieving, either generally or 

individually, persons resident in the Ecclesiastical Parish of Bilston who are in conditions 

of need, hardship or distress.  The scheme provides for the appointment amongst others 

of two nominated trustees by the Council. The four year term of office of one of the 

Council's current nominees, Councillor Stephen Simkins has expired.  It is recommended 

that Councillor Simkins be re-appointed for a further four year term.   

2.2 Councillor Philip Page is the Council’s other representative trustee on the Charity.  His 

four year term of office expires in 2023. 

2.3 The Trustees to the Charity have also invited the Council to nominate a third 

representative to serve as a trustee for a four year term.  

3.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

3.1 The alternative option to the recommendations would be to not fill the vacancies. This 

would prevent the Charity from operating with a full complement of trustees.  

4.0 Reasons for decision(s)  

4.1 The decision will ensure that the Charity has its requisite number of trustees. 

5.0 Financial implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with recommendations of this report as the 

appointments do not attract a special responsibility allowance.  

[GE/24112020/A
[...]
nd Disabilities 2020-23
	Appendix 3 -  Summary of the responses to the SEND Strategy Consultation

	8 Youth Council Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Youth Council Annual Report

	9 The Wolverhampton House Project Annual Report - One Year On
	Appendix 1 - House Project Annual Report

	10 Partnership Agreement between City of Wolverhampton Council and Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council
	11 Appointments to Outside Bodies - Bilston Relief in Need Charity Bilston Educational Charity
	13 Towns Fund Bid Update
	Appendix 1 - Towns Fund TIP Summary document






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 9 December 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Louise Miles (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Director of Children and Adult Services 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Fabrica Hastings 
 
Invited Guests 
Syed Naqvi  
Gregary Burnsen-Hicks 
 

Democratic Services Assistant 
 
 
Chair of Wolverhampton Youth Council 
Vice-Chair Wolverhampton Youth Council 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre.  
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 WV Living Business Plan and Related Decisions 
The Chair announced that the report was withdrawn from the agenda and it would 
now be considered at a meeting of Cabinet on 16 December 2020 at 5pm. 
 

6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together Partnership - Annual Report 
Councillor Linda Leach presented for endorsement the Wolverhampton Safeguarding 
Together (WST) Partnership 2019-2020 Annual Report for adults and children.  The 
report covered the transition of Wolverhampton Adults and Children’s Safeguarding 
Board to streamlined multi-agency partnership arrangements in September 2019.  
She reported that Wolverhampton’s safeguarding response was widely recognised 
as best practise within the region and the Annual Report built on this. Strengthening 
arrangements for engaging with the wider community through the community would 
ensure the voice of children, families and vulnerable adults would be at the forefront 
in the new arrangements.   
 
Councillor John Reynolds added that the new streamlined structure for WST with a 
Scrutiny and Assurance Co-ordination Group built in was proving to be an effective 
and efficient way of working. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together (WST) Partnership 2019-
2020 Annual Report be endorsed. 

 
2. That it be agreed that the Partnership had transitioned to its new 

arrangements effectively since September 2019. 
 
3. That it be noted that WST would continue with its current partnership 

arrangements with City of Wolverhampton Council as a statutory partner in 
line with The Social Work Act 2017 and subsequent Working Together 2018 
Guidance and The Care Act 2014. 

 
4. That it be noted that an overview of the Scrutiny and Assurance Coordination 

Group is due to be included in the final version of the Annual Report as 
requested at Councillor Briefing on the 16 November 2020. 

 
7 Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and Young People with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020 
Councillor Ian Brookfield asked Cabinet to endorse the published Wolverhampton 
Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 2020- 2023 and support its implementation.  
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services added that the strategy reflected the 
ambition for Wolverhampton being an inclusive city so that children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities could have a good quality 
ordinary life.  The vision focused on three key areas, children young people and 
families are empowered and well supported, underpinned by Wolverhampton being 
an inclusive city and that young people are well prepared for adulthood. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
1. That the implementation of the Wolverhampton Strategy for Children and 

Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020-2023 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, as approved by Children and Families 
Together Board be endorsed and supported. 

 
2. That the publication of the easy read version of the Children and Young 

People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2020-23 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report be noted. 

 
8 Youth Council Annual Report 

Councillor John Reynolds introduced Syed Naqvi and Gregary Burnsen-Hicks, Chair 
and Vice-Chair respectively of Wolverhampton Youth Council. They delivered a 
presentation on the Youth Council’s Annual Report covering the period April 2019 to 
March 2020, highlighting some of their achievements during the year and the links 
they had established regionally and nationally.  They also updated Cabinet on work 
since March 2020.   
 
Members of Cabinet paid tribute to the Youth Council’s participatory work in the 
decision making processes in the City and for the way they are representing the city 
at a local, regional and national level. 
 
Councillor John Reynolds asked Cabinet to endorse the Annual Report and led a 
round of applause to the Youth Council on their successful year.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Annual Report produced by the Youth Council 2019/2020 be 
endorsed. 

 
2. That the highlights and achievements of the Youth Council throughout 2019 

and 2020 be noted. 
 

9 The Wolverhampton House Project Annual Report - One Year On 
Councillor John Reynolds presented for information the Annual Report on the 
Wolverhampton House Project, a local House Project to help young people leaving 
care to create their own home and live independently and gives the additionality of 
peer support contributing to reducing feelings of loneliness and isolation.  Cabinet 
also viewed a slide show on the Project which gave a flavour of the work of young 
people accessing the project.  
 
Members of Cabinet congratulated the local house project on its successful first year.  
 
Resolved: 

That the progress of the Wolverhampton House Project and how it has 
improved outcomes for children in care and leaving care be noted. 

 
10 Partnership Agreement between City of Wolverhampton Council and 

Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal presented the report seeking approval for the Council to 
enter into an agreement with the Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council to jointly 
put forward a bid to the National Lottery for a three year programme to develop the 
work of Wolverhampton for Everyone. Wolverhampton for Everyone aimed to create 
a people-powered city, where everyone feels able to participate in creating the city 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

they want to live and work in.  It was a movement comprised of a network of 
individuals and organisations in the City with the partnership anchored by the 
Voluntary Sector Council and the City Council.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That City of Wolverhampton Council submit a joint funding bid with the 
Voluntary Sector Council to the National Lottery for a three year programme to 
develop the work of Wolverhampton for Everyone.  

 
2. That the Director of Governance be authorised to put in place a legally binding 

agreement between City of Wolverhampton Council and the Wolverhampton 
Voluntary Sector Council. 

 
11 Appointments to Outside Bodies - Bilston Relief in Need Charity Bilston 

Educational Charity 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report seeking approval to appoint Council 
representatives onto the Bilston Relief in Need Charity Bilston Educational Charity. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the reappointment of Councillor Stephen Simkins onto the Bilston Relief 
in Need Charity Bilston Educational Charity for a further four year term of 
office expiring in 2024 be approved. 

 
2. That the appointment of Councillor Zee Russell onto the Bilston Relief in Need 

Charity Bilston Educational Charity for a four year term of office expiring in 
2024 be approved. 

 
12 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

13 Towns Fund Bid Update 
Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the report seeking delegated authority to 
receive funds and progress necessary agreements should the recent submission via 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for Towns 
Funding for investment in the City Centre, Bilston and Wednesfield areas be 
successful in whole or part. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Members of Cabinet placed on record their thanks to all those involved for their hard 
and speedy work in putting the Towns Fund bid together, aswell as the ambitious 
shovel ready schemes in the three towns areas that successfully gained access to a 
time limited grant offer of £1 million from the MHCLG.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for City Economy, City 
Environment and Resources in consultation with the Directors of  
Regeneration, City Environment and Finance to approve the full terms and 
conditions of a resultant Towns Fund grant funding award and to enter into 
such Funding and Collaboration Grant Agreements and any ancillary 
agreements in relation to Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government as may be required. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for City Economy, City 

Environment and Resources in consultation with the Directors of  
Regeneration, City Environment, and Finance to agree to the Council acting 
as accountable body and entering into any necessary agreements to enable 
the distribution of grant funding to third parties.   

 
3. That authority be delegated to the relevant Cabinet Members for City 

Economy or City Environment and Resources in consultation with the 
relevant Directors of Regeneration or City Environment, and the Director of 
Finance to create the capital and revenue budgets up to the value detailed in 
the report subject to the successful receipt of the Towns Fund grant. 

 
4. That the bid submitted on behalf of the Wolverhampton Towns Fund Board as 

outlined in appendix 1 to the report including match funding commitments be 
noted. 

 
5. That it be noted that information set out in the report relates to a bid on behalf 

of the Towns Fund Board and that this is not a City of Wolverhampton 
Council (CWC) bid.  Some of the constituent projects are led and managed 
by CWC and where this is the case they would be subject to normal CWC 
reporting processes, others are to be led by partner organisations and in this 
case would subject to the host governance arrangements as detailed in the 
report. 

 
6. That it be noted that a review is being carried out of the Towns Fund Board 

Governance and membership arrangements and that a separate discussion 
would be held on this at the January 2021 Towns Fund Board meeting. 

 


